For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- 10 -

2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Restatement of prior year balances

In 2018, the Company concluded that the intercompany loans advanced to its subsidiary, JGKK, should be treated as
part of their net investment in JGKK since the intercompany loans will not be repaid in the foreseeable future. This is
in contrast with the treatment followed in 2017 where intercompany loans to JGKK were treated as monetary items with
all foreign exchange recognized in income. As a result, the foreign exchange adjustment to revalue these intercompany
loans should be recorded as part of other comprehensive income as opposed to foreign exchange loss on the statement
of loss. Therefore the Company considers it appropriate to restate the previously reported 2017 consolidated statement
of financial position, consolidated statement of comprehensive loss and consolidated statement of changes in equity.
Below are the details related to the adjustment:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position - December 31, 2017

Within Shareholders' equity As reported previously Adjustments Restated
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 412,860$   (511,539)$   (98,679)$
Deficit:
  Opening deficit (8,203,789) -   (8,203,789)
  Net loss (4,248,264) 511,539 (3,736,725)
  Ending deficit (12,452,053)$   511,539$   (11,940,514)$

Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss - December 31, 2017

Within Expenses As reported previously Adjustments Restated
Foreign exchange loss 548,018$   (511,539)$   36,479$

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity - December 31, 2017

As reported previously Adjustments Restated
Share capital 15,745,821$   -$   15,745,821$
Contributed surplus 3,023,536   -   3,023,536
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 412,860   (511,539)   (98,679)
Deficit (12,452,053)   511,539   (11,940,514)

JAPAN GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- 11 -

2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Exploration properties

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, costs directly related to exploration and evaluation, in
addition to acquisition costs, are recognized and capitalized by geographical area. Prior to receiving legal rights, the
costs are expensed. These direct expenditures include such costs as materials used (such as supply stock and any